STAATSKOERANT, 1 MAART 2019 No. 42260 65

DEPARTMENT OF LABOUR
NO. R. 280 01 MARCH 2019

LABOUR RELATIONS ACT, 1995

BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE FISHING INDUSTRY: EXTENSION TO NON-
PARTIES OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE AMENDING AGREEMENT

I, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, Minister of Labour, hereby in terms of section 32(2) read
with section 32(5) and section 32(8) of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, declare that the Collective
Agreement which appears in the Schedule hereto, which was concluded in the Bargaining Council
for the Fishing Industry, and is binding in terms of section 31 of the Labour Relations Act, 1995, on
the parties which concluded the Agreement, shall be binding on the other employers and employees in
that Industry with effect from the second Monday after the date of publication and for the period
ending 30 June 2020.

M N OLIPHANT, MP

MINISTER OF LABOUR

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




66 No. 42260 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 1 MARCH 2019

UMNYANGO WEZABASEBENZI

Riviiienininsennaes USUKU: .ovveveviniereiierancnns
UMTHETHO WOBUDLELWANO KWEZABASEBENZI KA-1995

UMKHANDLU WOKUXOXISANA PHAKATHI KWABAQASHI
NABASEBENZI BEMBONI YOKUDOBA: UKWELULWA
KWESIVUMELWANO SABAQASHI NABASEBENZI ESIYINGQIKITHI
ESICHIBIYELAYO SELULELWA KULABO ABANGEYONA INGXENYE
YASO

Mina, MILDRED NELISIWE OLIPHANT, uNgqongqoshe WezabaSebenzi,
ngokwesigaba 32(2) sifundwa nesigaba 32(5) kanye nesigaba 32(8) soMihetho
Wobudlelwano KwezabaSebenzi ka-1995, ngazisa ukuthi isiVumelwano sabaqashi
nabasebenzi esitholakala kwiSheduli yesiNgisi exhunywe lapha, esenziwa
eMkhandlwini Wokuxoxisana Phakathi Kwabagashi Nabasebenzi Embonini
YokuDoba, futhi ngokwesigaba 31 soMthetho Wobudlelwano kwezabaSebenzi, ka 1995
esibopha labo abasenzayo, sizobopha bonke abanye abaqashi nabasebenzi kuleyoMboni,
kusukela ngoMsombuluko wesibili emva kokushicilelwa kwalesiSaziso futhi kuze kube
isikhathi esiphela mhlaka 30 kuNhlangulana 2020.

M N OLIPHANT, MP

UNGQONGQOSHE WEZABASEBENZI
USUKU: zﬁﬂy&wé?

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 1 MAART 2019 No. 42260 67

BARGAINING COUNCIL FOR THE FISHING INDUSTRY
AMENDRENT OF THE MAIN COLLECTIVE AGREEMENT
SECTION 1:'GENERAL
PART. A INTRODUCTION

1. CLAUSEY: PARTESTOTHEAGREEMENT
In siccordarips with the.provisions of the Labour Relations Aot, 1995, this Agreemeritis mads and entored:
into batween the

South African Fighing Industry Employers Organisafion {SAFIED)
(Herelnafier referred 10 a5 “the eniploysrs" of "the smployers" Srganisation”) of the ohe patt

And the-
Teavder & Lirie Fishrmeti's Unlon (TALFU)
(Hereinafisr-referied 1 as "the enipldyees™ar “he tde uniois®), of the: attier past, being parfies to the

Bargaining Goudgil for the: Fishing indusiry (fereiviaffor referred 1o as the “Goundll) to amend the
Collecive Agreement published under Cipveminent Nofioe No: R:587 of 27 July 2012 a4 further atfiended,
extended aiid iénewed by Govimment Notides Nos. Fi55.0f 1 February 2013, R.-445 of 28 dune 2618, B.
93b-and R. 936.6f 6 Dineber2013, R. 478620 Jurie 2014, &.495 of 12 Decsmber 2014; R, 245 ol 27
March 2015, R. 564 and B. 565 of 3.July 2015, R, 9150l 2 October 2015, R. 707 of, 10 June 2016, F. 964
of 26 August 2016, R: 1267:0f 14 Ottober 2016, R 5836123 Jung 2017 and, R, § 61,05 Jariuiary 2018

2. CLAUSEZ:  PURPOSE OF THE AGREEMENT

This agreement aims 1o advance sconomic development and social justice by fuffilfing the primary objects
by giving effect to, and regulate the righ o fair labout practices conferied by section 23 of the Constitution
of Soifth Africa 1996 by establisting and enfetcing basic tonditions of employment in the stope of the
Councll for employees smployed on the vessels ai s¢a, excluded from the Basis Conditions of
Ermiployment Act,1987. '

PART B: APPLICATION

3. CLAUSE 8; SCOPE-OF APPLIGATION
3.1, This aigreénient applies 19.all Employess andfor: Efiployees within the Ripublis of South Africa; who
are-members of any of the parties to fiis agréement and who are employad in ther
LARA Hake Inshore Bottom Trawl Secter; and

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




68 No. 42260 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 1 MARCH 2019

32 On extedsion of dhis. afesmerit to fidh:paries by the Ministor, dny employer may apply fo. the
Bargairiing Coungilé Exacutive Commitiee Jor-exempflon from the lema of this.éofiective .
in: ke dfﬂaww? ofthe Sauncl's MainAgreement.

4 CLAUSE4:  PERIOD'OFOPERATION

Thig férihis afid ondiidng st out herain shall some TI’MW&WR

44.  in respert of the paries 8s agreed and $Hall rémaln in force: until-éahdelied by the parties to tiis
Agregment; and

4,2, In iBSpect of non-pérties tothe Agraement A5 froim the date détermilried by the Minister it 3 iune

2,
SECTION1); CORE RIGHTS
PART D: REMUNERATION
5, CLAUSES:  MINIMUM REMUNERATION

9.1, Itisapréed by the paries theit actisal Remineration rats ba increased by the pereenitage indicaled in the
respabiive chamber Adreemerits-as well ds'thé mifitim remiiberation rates, as vailscted i i Hitw

mintmum rates scheduled effaghed:
9.1.1. Anneure “B"—Haka Inshors Battom Travwl Sector

9:2. No Employee shall be péid less than the iy Remuperation prascrbed in the nesbective chamber
agreemt;:l% att:behed for &iny Employee's relevint fank after incorporation of thi inbrigase véfereéd to in
paragraph 8.1 above.

03, Subject o paragraph 92 above; some vanks are exclidedt fom. having 4 preseribed mininum
Remuneration and marked “Unpresaribed; e the falie of iefuneration for Sach rank normally eXceeds.
an annual income Jevel.of ane hundred forty ning thousand Seven:hundréd Ak thirly ‘sik rand. (R 149

736-00).

9.4. The prescribed minimum Refuneration schedule per chambér Sefting out the niinimuih rates of pay pér
Working Day for eachi rank that shall be effective fram the date that this agreement comes into force.

9.5. Should the Employer require an Employae to wark for five (5) days ot more in a.cank which has a higher
Remunifation as prescribed for the venk that the Emiployee hoids, the Emp[eyer ‘shall pay that Employas
at the higher Remuneration for the full period the Employes worked in the higher rarik: Provided such
chiange.n rank is autfiorised by thie Skipper and Jogged as such,

9.6, A temporary Employee shall be paid af the: eate for the: fank the Employes holds confained in the”
Remurieration schedide for the speailic sector in which e Employee is employed.

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




STAATSKOERANT, 1 MAART 2019

No. 42260

69

AMNEXURE B: INSHORE BOTTOM TRAWL SECTOR CHAMBER

B.i. HINIﬂUM INSHORE REMUNERATION

i Remureratior vales shall b6 ncreased by al least severianda balf percent (7: 5%} as from 01 July:2038:

ot 1 it the Aot an fom 0 dat g5 e By he. Minster in s of cause 42 fr
rioivparizs: Yedi'Ohie.

2 iig minitum Remunarstion-gshiedule sets.out the nereaset] minimum rates:of pay per Working Day
fnreaﬁh Fak that shiall be-shadtive i‘this-dates indlicaten
EMPLOVEE RANK MINIMON T STANDARD RANKS DEFINITIONS.
TERMIOLOGY OF mﬁuutamau {SEECLAUSES OF THEMAIN msmznn
SECTOR PEWNG )
%ﬂa"’Ssémm ' R 20088 _r El L i |
:Asslstam‘ManneEnglneEr R 84383 828 | MaringEnginger-Agsistin ]
Bosyn R M4 82 | - .
. Chigf Engineer B 37280 ‘Bar ]
Cook 'B.186:00. 84
Deck Hand . 214:94 |88
Driver R 21454 810
Spare Hang R {723 BA5 |

ANNEXURE B: INSHORE BOTTOM TRAWL SECTOR CHAMBER |

B.1 MINIMUM INSHORE BEMUNERATION
3. Actyel Remuneration rales"shall be, increased.by ai least seven percent (73%) as from B1: July 2018 for the

parties 10 th
e gar TWo,

Agtament and from the date as determined by the:. Minister In terms. of clause 4.2, for non-

4. The following mirimum Remuneratian schedul sets out fhe increased minimum rates-of pay per Working Day
for each rark that shall be ‘eifiscive from the dates ingioated

| STANDARD RANKS DEFINTTIONS

- EMPLOYEE RANK MINIMUM [ PROTECTIVE | & _ ITIO
TERMINOLOGYOF | REMUNERATION | GLOTHING | (SEE CLAUSE b OF TME MAIN AGREEMENT)
SECTOR l PERWORKING | [GEAR) |
DAY | ALLOWANCE
Able Searian B 28580° RIGE |81 | |
| Asgistant Marine Engineer R 26088 R1®B5 | 828 | Mérine Engingeér-Assisting =
Bosun | Rong R1:95 |82
Chief Enineer . R 35BE R185 827 | B
Gook: R 18802 R185 |84 )
Dack Hand ™ R 22599 R 1:95 8.8
Driver R 22069 RiB5  |8.10 -
“Spare Hand _ | R RiG5  [835 | R

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za




70 No. 42260 GOVERNMENT GAZETTE, 1 MARCH 2019

43. INSHORE BOTTOM TRAWL CHAMBER:

DULY AUTHORISED THERETO FOR AND
ON BEHALF OF THE TALF)

WITHESS; qﬁ\\

G

DULY ATHORISED THRETO FOR NS

INSHORE CHAMBER

SIGNED AND AGREED TO IN GAPE TOWN ON THIS .2.2... DAY OF . e (2

i N . 2018
L VCAStA, HANMER

PLITELTT SYSrTR e PR wxaennyen a

DULY-AUTHORISED THERETO FOR AND GENER
ON BEHALF OF THE £A€GAINING COUNCIL

1% ey ../.f\
e

This gazette is also available free online at www.gpwonline.co.za






